
South Hams Development 
Management Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 4th November, 2020

Time: 11.00 am and 2.00 pm

Venue: Via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman Cllr Foss

Members: Cllr Abbott
Cllr Holway
Cllr Long
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe

* Substituting for 
Cllr Brown

Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Kemp
Cllr Pannell
Cllr Reeve*
Cllr Taylor

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Janice Young  Specialist- Democratic Services    01803 861105

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 7 October 2020;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Public Participation

The Chairman to advise the Committee on any requests received 
from members of the public to address the meeting;

6.  Planning Applications

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the Applications on the agenda, 
please select the following link and enter the relevant Planning 
Reference number: 
http://apps.southhams.gov.uk/PlanningSearchMVC/

(a)  0704/20/FUL 9 - 32

Higher Venice Barn, Allaleigh, Blackawton, Totnes, TQ9 
7DL
Conversion of barn to dwelling and associated landscaping

(b)  2116/20/HHO 33 - 38

1 Barrack Road, Modbury, PL21 0RB
Householder application for proposed parking bay

7.  Planning Appeals Update 39 - 40

http://apps.southhams.gov.uk/PlanningSearchMVC/


Page No

8.  Planning Performance Indicators 41 - 44

**Upon the conclusion of the above agenda item, the 
meeting will be adjourned and reconvened at 2.00pm**

9.  Planning Applications continued 

(a)  2312/20/HHO 45 - 50

1 Paper Makers Lane, Ivybridge, PL21 0JZ
Householder application for alteration and extension to 
existing porch, installation of board over-cladding on first floor 
elevations, adaption of ground floor openings on East 
elevation including new stepped arrangement to garden and 
adjustment of section of garden wall. 

(b)  1751/20/HHO 51 - 58

Bulland Farm, Bulland, Ashburton, TQ13 7NG
Householder application for replacement single storey side 
extension and internal and external alterations



This page is intentionally left blank



   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD via SKYPE, ON WEDNESDAY,

7 OCTOBER 2020

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance
Ø Denotes apologies     

          
* Cllr V Abbott * Cllr K Kemp
* Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) * Cllr M Long
Ø Cllr D Brown Ø Cllr G Pannell
* Cllr R J Foss (Deputy Chair) * Cllr K Pringle
* Cllr J M Hodgson * Cllr R Rowe
* Cllr T R Holway * Cllr B Taylor
* Cllr D O’Callaghan (substitute for 

Cllr Pannell)

Other Members also in attendance and participating:
Cllrs H Bastone, J A Pearce and H Reeve

Officers in attendance and participating:

Item No: Application No: Officers:
All agenda 
items

Head of Planning; Senior Planning 
Specialist; Deputy Monitoring Officer;  
Democratic Services Manager; 
Specialist (Democratic Services); and 
Highways Officer (Devon County 
Council) 

DM.24/20 - 9 Drainage Officer (Devon County 
Council)

DM.21/20 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th September 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record by the Chairman.  

DM.22/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered and the following were made:

Cllrs R Rowe and B Taylor both declared a personal interest in application 
0857/20/HHO as she they were Members of the South Devon AONB Partnership 
Committee.  Both Members remained in the meeting and took part in the debate 
and vote thereon;

Cllr J Brazil declared a personal interest in application 0265/20/ARM as he was 
the Local Ward Member.  Therefore Cllr Brazil stood down as Chair for the 
afternoon session (during which this application was presented) and the Vice 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Chair, Cllr R. Foss chaired the afternoon session.  Cllr Brazil remained in the 
meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon.

 
DM.23/20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The Chairman announced the list of members of the public and town and parish 
council representatives, who had registered their wish to speak at the meeting.

DM.24/20 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
The Committee considered the details of the planning application prepared by the 
Planning Case Officers as presented in the agenda papers, and considered also 
the comments of Town and Parish Councils, together with other representations 
received, which were listed within the presented agenda reports, and 
RESOLVED that:

6a) 2545/19/FUL “Land at Venn Lane”, Norton

Parish:  Stoke Fleming

Development:   Retrospective application for change of use of land to provide 
site for the Stagecoach bus depot and highway improvements.  

Case Officer Update: There were no updates

Speakers included: Supporter – Ms A Burden; Parish Council – Cllr S 
Coupar; Ward Member – Cllr H Reeve; Neighbouring 
Ward Member – Cllr H Bastone

Recommendation: Conditional approval

During questions with the Case Officer, it was clarified that, should this 
application be approved, Condition 4 would be updated to reflect that the 
application is retrospective; a new condition would be applied to move the gates 
in by six metres to allow vehicles to pull off the road before the gates were 
opened; condition of hedge planting would involve Members; and an additional 
condition would be added to ensure that, if the site were vacated in the future, 
then it would be returned to its original condition and for agricultural use.

During the discussion Members noted that the site was outside of the 
development boundary as defined in the Joint Local Plan (JLP) and the 
agreement made during the Baker Estates application that Venn Lane would form 
the boundary with no further development beyond this lane.  Some Members felt 
that approval would set a precedent and potentially allow increased development 
in the countryside. 

It was also noted that while the Case Officer’s report made mention of the 260 
chalets nearby, no mention was made of the houses right next to this site, which 

Page 2



would be affected by noise and fumes, and overlooking, and no mention was 
made of Environmental Health consultation.  

Although the Case Officer had stated there were no traffic problems as the site 
and the field behind had been used for park and ride for the Dartmouth Royal 
Regatta, the Ward Member clarified that Highways had been so concerned about 
traffic that the Regatta had had to install traffic lights on this road.  In addition, this 
park and ride facility had not been used for the last two regattas.  It was felt that 
screening was very poor and that there had been no photograph supplied during 
the report that looked towards Venn Road.  Members also felt that alternatives 
sites had not been explored enough and that the industrial area in the Bakers 
Estate could be one such potential site.  

Members acknowledged the importance of public transport and that a suitable 
site for Stage Coach was needed, however, due to access issues, visual amenity, 
and development outside of the JLP boundary, this site was not appropriate.

In the event of the recommendation for refusal being approved, the Head of 
Development Management informed Members that, as a retrospective 
application, there would then be a need to take enforcement action which was 
suggested to be delegated to him, in consultation with the Ward Member and the 
neighbouring Ward Members. 

Committee decision: Refusal, with the Head of Development Management 
being given delegated authority, in consultation with 
the Chair, and Cllrs Foss and Long to take 
enforcement action.

Reasons: The proposed change of use at the site will result in 
an unacceptable visual incursion into the open 
countryside which will cause harm to the surrounding 
landscape and visual amenity, in conflict with policies 
DEV23 and TTV26 of the Joint Local Plan.

6b) 0857/20/HHO 3 Edwards Close, Thurlestone, TQ7 3BP

Parish: Thurlestone

Development:  Householder application for first floor extension

Case Officer Update: In the ‘Other Relevant History’ on page 21, Members 
were requested to note the approved application for 7 
Edwards Close (55/1292/15/F) is also - like 
55/0092/12/ allowed at appeal at 11 Edwards Close - 
unimplemented and time expired. As such there is 
only one extant permission for an extension in 
Edwards Close (No.2).

Speakers included: Objector – Ms J. Munn; Supporter –  Mr D. Gibby; 

Page 3



Parish Council – Cllr S. Crowther; Ward Members – 
Cllrs J. Pearce and M. Long

 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval  

During the debate for this application, discussions centred on the Joint Local Plan 
(JLP), Thurlestone’s adopted Local Neighbourhood Plan (NP), JLP SDP 
Guidance for extensions and on the Development Brief, Master Plan and Design 
& Access Statement documents for the initial Reserved Matters application for 
the estate (which outlined that two storey buildings in the estate were aligned 
north to south).  JLP Policy TP7 requires extensions should be subor
[...]
longer required a pump.  Case Officer confirmed that 
density was 20 to 21 houses per hectare, lower than 
that stated in the report.  Re the potential impacts of 
water discharge into SSSI (Site of Special Scientific 
Interest), the Environment Agency (EA) had stated 
they wanted more information, but given they were 
satisfied on the previous application that this was 
covered in the LEMP and conditions 15 and 16 on this 
current application required further details to 
demonstrate no impacts on the SSSI, Officers 
proposed the recommendation be changed to 
delegated approval subject to the EA confirming they 
were satisfied.  Case officer confirmed that there 
would now be pavements on both sides of the access 
road in line with the drawings approved at outline 
stage.  

Speakers included: Objector – Ms A Cadd-Harlington;  Supporter – Mr E 
Lewis; Ward Member – Cllr J. Brazil

Recommendation: Conditional approval subject to the Environment 
Agency being satisfied with potential impacts on the 
SSSI, delegated approval with Chair, Ward Members 
and Head of Planning

During the debate, a great deal of time was given to the suggested drainage 
scheme with Members feeling that individual soakaways for each plot was a 
better way forward, although the Drainage Officer from Devon County Council 
(DCC) reiterated that both DCC and South West Water were happy with the 
proposed scheme.  Some Members had concerns that the proposed root barrier 
membrane along the bund would guide tree and hedge roots down towards the 
houses on Green Park Way with potential structural damage.  Following concerns 
that fences may impede flood water, the Case Officer confirmed that, if approved, 
a condition could be added to secure details of the fencing near the bund.  The 
applicant confirmed that they would be happy to review bee, bat, and bird box 
deployment on the estate and the Case Officer confirmed this could be secured 
as part of the LEMP.  Members made reference to the severe nature of flooding 
in the local area which most felt would be exacerbated by the scheme presented. 

Committee decision: Refused

Reasons: The proposed layout does not facilitate a 
satisfactory scheme of surface water 
drainage to adequately manage flood risk. As 
such the proposal is contrary to  DEV35 of 
the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint 
Local Plan; Paragraph 9.82  of the 
Supplementary Planning Document, with 

Page 5



particular reference to the proposal  failing to 
demonstrate it does not increase flood risk 
elsewhere;  and the National planning Policy 
Framework 2019, in particular paragraphs 
149, 150 and 165.

DM.25/20 PLANNING PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
Members reviewed the performance indicators as outlined in the presented 
agenda report.

In discussion, particular reference was made to:

(a) Quarter 1 dropped significantly because of the delays due to lockdown 
resultant from the Covid-19 Pandemic

(b) Figures during May were relatively normal for that month, but June had seen 
exceptionally high numbers in terms of new planning applications received.  
Fee income is down compared to last year due to a drop in Major 
Applications.

(c) Pg 32, enforcement – in Q1 larger amount than previous Quarter, number of 
cases closed still more than new ones being opening so workload was still 
coming down even although some staff were diverted onto covid duties earlier 
in the year, reducing resources.

DM.26/20 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE

Members noted the list of appeals as outlined in the presented agenda report.   

The Head of Development Management provided further details on specific 
recent appeal decisions.

(Meeting commenced at 11:00 am and was suspended at 1:55 pm; restarted at 2:40 pm and 
concluded at 4:35 pm)

_______________
Chairman

Page 6



Voting Analysis for Planning Applications – DM Committee 7th October 2020

Application No: Site Address Vote Councillors who Voted Yes Councillors who Voted 
No

Councillors who Voted 
Abstain

Absent

2545/19/FUL “Land at Venn 
Lane”, Norton

Conditional 
approval

Cllrs Brazil, Hodgson, Holway, 
Rowe (4)

Cllrs Abbott, Foss, Kemp, 
Long, O’Callaghan, Pringle, 
Taylor (7)

(0) Cllr Brown (1)

2545/19/FUL “Land at Venn 
Lane”, Norton Refusal

Cllrs Abbott, Foss, Kemp, Long, 
O’Callaghan, Pringle, Taylor (7)

Cllrs Brazil, Hodgson, 
Holway, Rowe (4)

(0) Cllr Brown (1)

0857/20/HHO 3 Edwards Close, 
Thurlestone Refusal

Cllrs Hodgson, Holway, Kemp, 
Long, O’Callaghan, Pringle, 
Taylor (7)

Cllr Abbott and Brazil (2) Cllrs Foss and Rowe (2) Cllr Brown (1)

0265/20/ARM “Field to rear of 15 
Green Park Way”, 
Port Lane, Chillington

Refusal
Cllrs Abbott, Brazil, Hodgson, 
Kemp, Long, O’Callaghan, 
Pringle, Rowe, Taylor (9)

Cllr Holway (1) Cllr Foss (1) Cllr Brown (1)

. 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Case Officer:  Jeffrey Penfold                  Parish:  Cornworthy   Ward:  West Dart

Application No:  0704/20/FUL

Agent/Applicant:
Mr Mark Evans - Mark Evans Planning 
Limited
Cedar House
Membland
Newton Ferrers, Plymouth
PL8 1HP

Applicant:
Mr Mark Watson
Mallards
Gracious Pond Road
Chobham
GU24 8EX

Site Address:  Higher Venice Barn, Allaleigh, Blackawton, Totnes, TQ9 7DL

Development:  Conversion of barn to dwelling and associated landscaping 
(READVERTISED)

Reason item is being put before Committee: “The reason I am calling this application in is 
because I share the view of the many objectors to this applicant that there is a perfectly viable 
alternative route to the barn over the applicant’s own land. Green lanes are a unique and 
valuable resource as well as being wildlife corridors and need to be protected and should only 
be developed where there exists no alternative” – Cllr J McKay 30/09/2020. 

Recommendation: Conditional Approval 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6a



Conditions (see Annexe 1 for list in full):

Time Limit 
Approved Plans
Unexpected Land Contamination 
Site Access
Off-site Highways Works 
Car Parking
Foul 
Surface Water Drainage
Enhancements (Pre-commencement)
Bat Emergence Survey Report Adherence
Barn Owl Survey (Pre-commencement) 
Evidence of Barn Owl Nesting (Pre-commencement) 
CMP (Pre-commencement)
Conservation Style Rooflights
Details / Samples
Natural Stone
Natural Slate
803 Material
Remove PD Rights.  

Legal Agreements: 

S278 Legal Agreement – Highways
S106 – Local Connection Restriction in perpetuity restricted to the JLP Area. 

Informatives: 

Temporary Traffic Regulation Order to temporarily close this public highway via DCC’s PRoW 
form, available on the DCC website under Roads & Transport – Public Rights of Way. 

Access during works. 

Key issues for consideration:

Principle / Sustainable Development
Design, Visual Impacts and the Historic Environment
Neighbouring Amenity 
Drainage / Flooding 
Highways / Access 
Ecology / Biodiversity 
Trees 
Waste / Recycling 
Low-Carbon Development. 

Site Description:

The application site comprises an existing traditional historic barn, previously used as an 
agricultural barn serving the surrounding land. The barn is traditionally constructed with natural 

Page 10



stone walls, natural slate roof and with timber windows and doors. The barn is deemed a non-
designated heritage asset. The site is currently accessed via an existing track / PRoW (public 
highway is Cornworthy uUCR 305), managed by DCC. 

The site is located within a Landscape Character Area (3G), is within the Cornworthy Parish 
Area, an identified Barn Owl Nest Site, the Countryside and a SSSI Impact Risk Zone. The site 
is not located within a flood risk zone as identified by the Environment Agency nor is it located 
near to any listed buildings. 

The Proposal:

The application proposes to convert the existing barn into a single 3 bedroomed dwelling along 
with associated landscaping and car parking at Higher Venice Barn. 

The proposal would seek to maintain the existing window and door openings with very little 
external façad
[...]
hould be installed to the barn, adjacent stone walls or suitable trees 
within the curtilage to address this requirement. 

No work to the barn should proceed until the bat surveys have been conducted and reported 
on; failure to carry out the bat surveys may result in contravening the legislation which 
protects bats resulting in the prosecution of the applicant. 

If the recommendations in this report are followed it is reasonable to conclude that no wildlife 
legislation will be contravened by the proposed development and no further surveys are 
required. 

The applicant has since submitted Bat Emergence Surveys which are deemed acceptable, 
subject to the inclusion of a condition requiring adherence to Section 5 of said report. This will 
require the pre-inspection checks by an ecologist and supervision of some of the works. 

A suitable condition shall be attached to any planning permission granted to ensure the 
ecology report recommendations are also adhered to. In addition, the council’s ecologist has 
requested the following conditions are attached to any planning permission granted: 

- A condition requirement for a pre-commencement survey (as there will have been 
2019 and 2020 nesting seasons since within which time Barn Owls may have taken up 
residence)

- Include a condition, that if the pre-commencement survey finds evidence of barn owl 
nesting, that works must not commence and disturbance must not increase between 
1st March and 31st August.

- If a pre-commencement survey records evidence of barn owl nesting, and they are still 
before bird nesting season (say they did a survey in Dec 2020), then they could 
potentially provide a temporary nesting box elsewhere on site during construction (and 
close the access to the existing permanent and retained nesting box). 

The submitted Bird Method Statement submitted has also been agreed as acceptable and a 
suitable condition shall be attached to any planning permission granted so as to ensure 
adherenc
[...]
 and the JLP SPD. 

Bat Emergence Survey Report Adherence: 

Page 29



Notwithstanding the details set out on the submitted drawings, the development hereby 
permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the Mitigation Measures set out in Section 5 
of the Bat Emergence Survey Report, by Green Lane Ecology, July 2020 (ref: #06620/GLE).

   
Reason:  To safeguard the welfare of a protected species of wildlife, in the interests of the 
amenity of the area and The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 and the 
1981 Wildlife and Country Act (as amended)

Barn Owl Survey (Pre-commencement): 

The approach detailed in the Green Lane Ecology letter (dated 22/10/2020) shall be fully 
adhered to. Prior to any works taking place, the building shall be inspected by a suitably 
qualified ecologist to establish barn owl use, if any, of the site. If the presence of barn owls are 
confirmed within any building on the site, the location of temporary nesting/roosting boxes for 
the construction period shall be confirmed to the LPA. Regardless of Barn Owl presence, 
access to the existing Barn Owl nesting box shall be re-established and retained upon 
completion of works.

Reason: Barn Owls are a protected species under Part 1 of the Wildlife & Countryside Act 
1981.

Evidence of Barn Owl Nesting (Pre-commencement):

Should the results of the pre-commencement Barn Owl Survey required as part of this planning 
permission result in the discovery of evidence of Barn Owl nesting then no works are to 
commence on-site and disturbance must not increase between 1 March and 31 August. 

In the instance that the pre-commencement Barn Owl Survey identify evidence of Barn Owl 
nesting, and the discovery is still before bird nesting season, then a temporary nesting box (of 
the open-fronted kind) could be provided elsewhere on site during construction and close the 
access to the existing permanent retained nesting box in which case works to the building could 
proceed withi
[...]
arterlands

Application No:  2116/20/HHO

Agent:
Mrs Emily Sullivan  
Nest Design
25 Galpin Street
Modbury
PL21 0QA

Applicant:
Carol Joseph
1 Barrack Road
Modbury
PL21 0RB

Site Address:  1 Barrack Road, Modbury, PL21 0RB

Development:  Householder application for proposed parking bay.

Reason item is being put before Committee: 
Councillor Taylor has called the application to Committee because a similar proposal was granted at 
no. 2 Barrack Road and it would be inconsistent if the LPA refused the current application.

Recommendation: Refusal

Reasons for refusal 
The proposal is likely to result in an increased risk to highways safety for two reasons; firstly, the 
proposed development would be likely to result in an access, which does not provide adequate 
visibility from and of emerging vehicles, secondly, the geometry of the access as proposed is likely to 
result in unacceptable manoeuvring on the highway, with consequent risk of additional danger to all 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6b



users of the road contrary to the provisions of DEV29 (1, 2, 3) of the Plymouth and South West Devon 
Joint Local Plan, the guidance contained within paragraphs 8.4, 13.66, 13.72, 13.77-13.79 of the 
Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan Supplementary Planning Document and 
paragraphs 108 and 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework. On this basis, the application is 
recommended for refusal.

Key issues for consideration:
Design, surface water drainage, highways safety.

Site Description:
The site is located within the built form of Modbury, c. 0.3km north west of the town centre. The site 
hosts a single, semi-detached two storey dwelling, finished in painted render. There is a garden to the 
rear and a small yard to the front of the dwelling enclosed by a stone bank and gate. There are double 
yellow lines across part of the frontage but on-road parking on the unrestricted area outside of the site 
was noted during the site visit. The site is located opposite an e
[...]
AME: Mr D Mould

PROPOSAL : Conversion of existing redundant barn to live/work unit with workshop

(B1) and store

LOCATION : Little Grove  Tigley Harberton   TQ9 6EW

APPEAL STATUS : Appeal decided

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



13-August-2020APPEAL START DATE:

Dismissed (Refusal)APPEAL DECISION:

02-October-2020APPEAL DECISION DATE:

2070/19/FULAPPLICATION NUMBER : APP/K1128/W/20/3258497

APPELLANT NAME: Mesdames Gardiner, Kinniburgh, Richardson, Marchand, Murnane

PROPOSAL : Provision of dwelling

LOCATION : Frogmore Orchard  Ashprington Totnes   TQ9 7UL

APPEAL STATUS : Appeal Lodged

12-October-2020APPEAL START DATE:

APPEAL DECISION:

APPEAL DECISION DATE:

Page 40



P
age 41

A
genda Item

 8



P
age 42



P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Case Officer:  Bryony Hanlon                  Parish:  Ivybridge   Ward:  Ivybridge East

Application No:  2312/20/HHO

Agent:
Mr Ian Hodgson  
DMR Design
The Acorn Centre
Oak Court, Pennant Way
Lee Mill Industrial Estate
Ivybridge
PL21 9GP

Applicant:
Mr & Mrs R Lewis
1 Paper Makers Lane
Ivybridge
PL21 0JZ

Site Address:  1 Paper Makers Lane, Ivybridge, PL21 0JZ

Development:  Householder application for alteration and extension to existing porch, 
installation of board over-cladding on first floor elevations, adaption of ground floor openings on 
East elevation including new stepped arrangement to garden and adjustment of section of 
garden wall. 

Reason item is being put before Committee 
Cllr Abbott would like to discuss the relevance, scope and application of DEV20 and of DEV23.

Recommendation: Refusal

Reasons for refusal: 
The proposed development, by reason of its design and materials palette appears incongruent and 
unsympathetic to the character and appearance of the host dwelling, which would result in the proposal 
appearing unduly prominent within the street scene, contrary to the provisions of SPT1 (3v) Delivering 
sustainable development, SPT2 (10) Sustainabl
[...]
PLICATION REPORT 

Case Officer:  Verity Clark                  Parish:  Staverton   Ward:  Dartington and Staverton

Application No:  1751/20/HHO

Agent/Applicant:
Mr Leon Bell - Van Ellen + Sheryn
5 Station Yard
Ashburton
TQ137EF

Applicant:
Mr S Middleton
Bulland Farm
Ashburton
TQ137NG

Site Address:  Bulland Farm, Bulland, Ashburton, TQ13 7NG

Development:  Householder application for replacement single storey side extension 
and internal and external alterations 

Reason item is being put before Committee:

Cllr Hodgson has referred the application to the Committee as she considers the design to be 
a subjective planning judgement and has noted there are potential environmental benefits to 
the proposal. Cllr Hodgson also notes that the Parish Council supports the proposal. 

Recommendation: Refusal

Page 51

Agenda Item 9b



Reasons for refusal:

1. The proposed development by virtue of its scale, footprint, siting and design would result in 
a cramped, unbalanced visual appearance which lacks subservience to the detriment of the 
character and appearance of the host dwelling and the surrounding area, and as such, conflicts 
with Policies TTV29 and DEV20 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan.

2. The proposed development is considered to conflict with Policies TTV29 and DEV20 of the 
Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan and it has therefore not been established 
that there is a satisfactory imperative reason overriding public interest for the development to 
take place. It is therefore considered unlikely that Natural England would subsequently grant 
an EPS licence for the proposal contrary to Policy DEV26 of the Plymouth and South West 
Devon Joint Local Plan. 

Key issues for consideration:

Principle of Development
Design and Visual Appearance
Neighbour Amenity
Ecology/ Biodiversity
Drainage/ Flood Risk
Highways Safety
Sustainability

Site Description:

Bulland Farm is a detached residential dwelling located on the outskirts of A

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Development 
Management Committee held on

Wednesday, 4th November, 2020 at 11.00 am at the Via 
Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman Cllr Foss

Cllr Hodgson Cllr Holway
Cllr Rowe Cllr Abbott
Cllr Kemp Cllr Long
Cllr Pannell Cllr Pringle
Cllr Taylor Cllr Reeve

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Pearce

Officers:
Head of Planning
Senior Specialists – Planning
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Democratic Services Manager
Specialist – Democratic Services
Devon County Council Highways Officer

17. Minutes 
DM.27/20
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th October 2020 
were confirmed as a correct record by the Chairman.  

18. Declarations of Interest 
DM.28/20
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered and the following was made:



Cllr Abbott declared a personal interest in application number 
2312/20/HHO as he had known the agent over many years and 
proceeded to remain in the meeting and took part in the debate and 
vote thereon.

19. Public Participation 
DM.29/20
The Chairman announced the list of members of the public and town 
and parish council representatives, who had registered their wish to 
speak at the meeting.

20. Planning Applications 
DM.30/20
The Committee considered the details of the planning applications 
prepared by the Planning Case Officers as presented in the agenda 
papers, and considered also the comments of Town and Parish 
Councils, together with other representations received, which were 
listed within the presented agenda reports, and RESOLVED that:

0704/20/FUL Higher Venice Barn, Allaleigh, Blackawton, 
Totnes, TQ9 7DL Parish:  Cornworthy

Development:   Conversion of a barn to dwelling and associated 
landscaping (READVERTISED).  

Case Officer Update:
Requires a Section 106 Agreement restricting the property to local use 
(in perpetuity);  A number of works are proposed to the Green Lane 
which include the addition of a speed bump, passing places and 
resurfacing with 803 material to the satisfaction of DCC Highways 
department – any existing public use would remain available post-
consent; Matters concerning on—site trees are considered acceptable 
(subject to approved plans) and rights to fell / prune trees remain the 
responsibility of the applicant / relevant land owner(s).   

Speakers included: Objector – Ms S Jaine; Supporter – Mr M Evans; 
Parish Council – Cllr Kirkland; Ward Member – Cllr 
J McKay;

During discussions it was clarified that if evidence of Barn Owl nesting 
was present, then the relevant pre-commencement condition was 
engaged.  The barn owl nesting box would be re-established and 
retained following the completion of the works.  A sprinkler system 
would be built into the new home and a Low-Carbon Development Plan 
condition to be added.

Recommendation: Conditional approval

Committee decision:Conditional Approval

Conditions:



Time Limit 
Approved Plans
Unexpected Land Contamination 
Site Access                                                                              
Off-site Highways Works 
Car Parking
Foul 
Surface Water Drainage
Enhancements (Pre-commencement)
Bat Emergence Survey Report Adherence
Barn Owl Survey (Pre-commencement) 
Evidence of Barn Owl Nesting (Pre-commencement) 
CMP (Pre-commencement)
Conservation Style Rooflights
Details / Samples
Natural Stone
Natural Slate
803 Material
Remove PD Rights
Low-Carbon Development Plan.

2116/20/HHO 1 Barrack Road, Modbury, PL21 0RB
Parish: Modbury
Development:  Householder for proposed parking bay

Case Officer Update: No update.

Speakers included: Supporter – Mr J Joseph; Ward Member – Cllr B 
Taylor

Recommendation: Refusal  

During the debate for this application, it was confirmed that there were 
parking areas nearby and approved parking for neighbouring houses.  
Members noted that safety by the school would be improved by taking 
these cars off the street as parents with young children and prams 
currently had to walk in the road to pass vehicles parking in the street.

Committee Decision: Conditional Approval

Conditions:
Time limit
Accord with plans
Pre-commencement drainage condition (surface water)

2312/20/HHO 1 Paper Makers Lane, Ivybridge, PL21 0JZ
Town:  Ivybridge East

Development:   Householder application for alteration and extension 
to existing porch, installation of board over-cladding on first floor 
elevations, adaption of ground floor openings on East elevation 



including new stepped arrangement to garden and adjustment of 
section of garden wall.

Case Officer Update: Correction to A2a reference (houses in AONB) 
but should be A3a, ie houses outside of AONB

Speakers included: Supporter – Mr I Hodgson; Ward Members – 
Cllrs V Abbott and K Pringle

Recommendation: Refusal

During the debate, it was confirmed that cladding on the first floor 
would necessitate insulation behind the cladding as building regulations 
had subsequently changed.  Some Members disagreed with the officer 
comments that the cladding would result in an unduly prominent 
building within the street scene, and were of the view that diversity 
was sometimes beneficial.

Committee decision:Conditional approval

Conditions:
Time limit
Accord with plans
Surface water drainage

 

1751/20/HHO Bulland Farm, Bulland, Ashburton, TQ13 7NG
Parish:  Staverton

Development:   Householder application for replacement single storey 
side extension and internal and external alterations.

Case Officer Update: Officer updated Members regarding the 
overview of bat issue, and IROPI – derigation 
test from Natural England which would need to 
be applied for bats

Speakers included: Supporter – Dr L. Middleton; Ward Member – 
Cllr J Hodgson

Recommendation: Refusal

During the debate, some Members stated their opinion that the 
extension would be subservient.  It was acknowledged there would be 
some impact on the bat population in the garden but the maternal 
colony in the main house would not be disturbed and that a condition 
would be applied for more bat boxes in the orchard.   The demolition 
aspect of the build would also need to be timed to have minimum 
impact on the bat colony, plus a lighting condition for dawn and dusk.  



Committee decision:Conditional approval, with delegated authority 
being granted to the Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with the 
Committee Chairman and the Local Ward 
Member to agree the conditions.

Conditions (NB: at the time of drafting these minutes, these are still to 
be agreed by the Chairman of the Committee and the local Ward 
Member and these will be reported (and then minuted) at the 
Committee meeting to be held on 2 December 2020).

21. Planning Appeals Update 
DM.31/20
Members noted the list of appeals as outlined in the presented agenda 
report.   

The Head of Development Management provided further details on 
specific recent appeal decisions.

22. Planning Performance Indicators 
DM.32/20
Members reviewed the performance indicators as outlined in the 
presented agenda report.

In discussion, particular reference was made to the impact of Covid 19 
on the number of applications registered in April and May 2020.  The DM 
Manager confirmed that there were few, if any, allocated sites now 
without permission which would impact on the future fees earned.  It 
was also noted that planning enforcement cases had increased in 
quarters one and two of this year, however, the rate of case closure 
continued to positively impact on the backlog.  

The Meeting concluded at 3.40 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


